PRINTED: 05/19/2021 **FORM APPROVED** OMB NO. 0938-0391

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		34G091	B. WING		05/19/2021		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/	19/2021
	0 41/5111444 000111				3700 LAVENHAM ROAD		
LIFE, INC LAVENHAM GROUP HOME			100	NEW BERN, NC 28560			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		T	N.	()(5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
	formulated a client's each client must rectreatment program of interventions and set and frequency to sure objectives identified plan. This STANDARD is Based on observation interview, the facility clients (#1) received treatment program of interventions and set Individual Program Fadaptive devices and guidelines. The find A. During observation from 11:58am to 12:50 observed eating lunc were on the table in fluice and a cup of was behind his plate. Client around on the table of his fork, he was observed in the food. At 12:50 pm client #1, "Drink your minutes of observation of his beverage. How cough 10 times.	rdisciplinary team has a individual program plan, seive a continuous active consisting of needed ervices in sufficient number pport the achievement of the in the individual program not met as evidenced by: ons, record review and failed to ensure 1 of 5 audit a continuous active consisting of needed rvices as identified in the Plan (IPP) in the area of dimealtime assistance ings are: ns in the home on 5/18/21 50pm, client #1 was ch. Client #1's plate and fork front of him, and a cup of after were sitting on the table ent #1 was observed to feel for his fork. Once he located erved to use his fork to scoop on, Staff A was observed to tell juice." During the 52 on, client #1 did not drink any wever, he was observed to	W 2	249	W 249 Facility will ensure that each client receives continuous active treatmer include the needed interventions to support the achievement of the specificality independence in relationstrengths, and assistance in regard to needs as outlined in their IPP. The specifically include ensuring that all residents to have continuous active attent plan consisting of needed interventions and services identified IPP in the areas of self-help, dining and choice management. All staff were every updated in-service specific needs of each client, including but a limited dining skills, self-help and climited dining skills, self-help, dining and choice management. All staff we receive updated in-service specific self-help, dining and choice management, to specific self-help, dining and services identified interventions and will immediately implement them. Moniting self-help and climited dining skills, self-help, dining and services identified interventions and services identified interventions and services identified interventions and services identified interventions and services identified inte	ceific ns to de din vill to not noice and trment we sted ed viced coring thly by em, 1 to noted	7-9-2021
	from 8,03am to 8:37	am, client #1 was observed	TURE		TIŢLE /		(6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

program participation.

EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
	34G091	B. WING		05	5/19/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE, INC LAVENHAM GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560	E	11312021
EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
on the table in front a cup of water were plate. Client #1 was the table for his fork he proceeded to ea minutes of observat of his beverage until supplement at 8:373 observed to cough \$1.00 Review on 5/18/21 or revealed client #1 havision loss, with a his both eyes. Review on 5/18/21 or assistance guidelined dining room of the high provide sighted assi #1 to spear his food encourage client #1 after every 3-4 bites mealtime assistance is at risk for aspiration. Interview on 5/19/21 Disabilities Profession Habilitation Coordinate mealtime assistance staff should be follow providing sighted assist food with his fork as client #1 to drink a si 3-4 bites of food. B. During observation and 5/19/21, client #1	Client #1's plate and fork were of him, and a cup of milk and a sitting on the table behind his sobserved to feel around on a. Once he located his fork, this breakfast. During the 34 tion, client #1 did not drink any il Staff A gave him a Boost am. In addition, client #1 was 9 times. Of client #1's IPP dated 8/7/20 as a diagnosis of significant istory of cataract surgery in of client #1's mealtime as (undated) posted in the ome revealed staff are to stance as needed for client with his fork and to to take a sip of his beverage of food. In addition, the a guidelines revealed client #1	W 2	249		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G091	B. WING	5	0.5	/40/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE, INC LAVENHAM GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560	05	/19/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	observed to assist of around his home, go the bathroom or living either holding his has arm, and at times st backwards in front of hands. At times, on and at other times, to revealed client #1 is with the use of a gair Review on 5/19/21 of (PT) evaluation date	client #1 with ambulating pring from the living room to any room to the dining room by and or holding him under his aff were observed to walk of client #1 and hold both his e staff would assist client #1 wo staff would assist. If client #1's IPP dated 8/7/20 ambulatory and is supported to belt. If client #1 Physical Therapy d 3/23/16 revealed, "two rovide assistance and the	W 2	249		
W 268	Habilitation Coordina can be supported at other times may requhis day. It was reveal in his ambulation skill Dementia. The QIDF should be utilizing the side, hand on the gai ambulating. CONDUCT TOWARD CFR(s): 483.450(a)(1) These policies and progrowth, development client.	P II confirmed that staff e gait belt by standing to his t belt, to assist client #1 with D CLIENT	W 26	58		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G091	B. WING				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE, INC LAVENHAM GROUP HOME			D. WING	3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560	05	/19/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	failed to ensure that provided for 5 of 5 a #5). The finding is: During observations 10:30am through 1:0 were observed to tall tone of voice. For exto tell client #2 to "juvery harshly, and who Staff A said in a shar 12:16pm, Staff A wawipe his mouth. Clie told him, "Oh come of a harsh tone. At app was assisting client #4 was told client #4, "Just p doing" in a harsh ton Qualified Intellectual (QIDP) I told staff to when speaking to the Additional observation from 6:30am through were observed to talk tone of voice, or poin hand, motioning for the without saying anythin Review on 5/19/21 of Rights Policy" revealed consideration, respecting in the provided in the consideration of the consideration of the provided in the provi	in the home on 5/18/21 from 20pm, Staff A and Staff B lk to the client's in a harsh xample, Staff A was observed st get something to play with en client #2 looked at her, ro tone, "Yeah, you!" At so observed to tell client #1 to ent #1 sat there and Staff A on, its right in front of you" in proximately 12:18pm, Staff B et with making his plate for a looking around, and Staff B et with making his plate for a looking around, and Staff B et with making his plate for a looking around, and Staff B et with making his plate for a looking around, and Staff B et of voice. At this time, the Disabilities Professional watch their tones of voice et clients. In sin the home on 5/19/21 and so to the client and wave their hem to move out of the way ng. If the facility's "Consumer ed, "Be treated with et and full recognition of his ty." with the QIDP II, QIDP I and for confirmed staff should a positive manner and not	W 2		W 268 Facility will always provide positive inter with residents that promote growth, development and independence. Staff v in-service and trained by the QII and QI proper way to interact with residents to ithe Consumer Rights Policy, Promotion Consumer Well Being and Positive Proa Techniques. They will review each indicommunication strengths. Monitoring with constantly within the facility but will be documented no less than 4 times month QP, HC, and QII via established QA/QI if and use of camera observations.	vill be on the nclude of active vidual's I	7-9-2021

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G091	B. WING	B. WING		19/2021
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NC LAVENHAM GROUP	PHOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560	1 00/	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 368	CFR(s): 483.460(k) The system for drug that all drugs are ad the physician's orde This STANDARD is Based on observation interview, the facility medications were acwith physician's order clients. The finding is During observations in the home on 5/19/client #5 were observation were acwith physician's order 2000 unit capsules, a 25mg tablet, one List Hydrochlorthiazide 1. Docusate 100mg Soft The medications were plastic bag and Staff pills and capsules be sauce. Review on 5/19/21 of Orders dated 4/30/21 Metoprolol Succ ER 2 mouth every day. Do Docusate 100mg Soft mouth every day. Do Interview on 5/19/21 of confirmed that client is been administered in physician's orders, and the physician's orders and the physician's orders, and the physician's orders	administration must assure ministered in compliance with rs. not met as evidenced by: on, record review and failed to ensure client #5's dministered in accordance ers. This affected 1 of 5 audit is: of medication administration (21 at 7:00am, Staff A and wed to punch two Vitamin D3 one Metoprolol Succ ER inopril 40mg tablet, one 2.5 capsule, and one ft Gel into a medication cup. The then transferred to a small A was observed to crush the fore mixing them into apple for either transferred to a small a was observed to crush the fore mixing them into apple for the first physician's revealed an order for 25mg, "Take one tablet by not crush," and an order for the Gel, "Take 1 capsule by not crush." with the facility's Nurse #5's medication should have accordance with the ad the Metoprolol Succ ER usate 100mg Soft Gel	W 36	Facility will ensure that all drugs are administered in compliance with the physician's orders. All orders will be revelope the team. If changes are deemed appropriate, they will be made with corresponding medical order. All staff were in-serviced on consumer medications the importance of following all Physician outlined in the MAR. QPI and HC will most aff weekly and during monthly CRT. Documentation will occur in the FIDs inspection app.	ill be and s orders	7-9-2021

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			E SUBVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	I IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	34G091		B. WING					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040001	D. WINO	_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	19/2021		
LIFE, INC LAVENHAM GROUP H	HOME		3	700 LAVENHAM ROAD IEW BERN, NC 28560				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	RF	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
Based on observation interviews, the facility f specially-prescribed die (#1, #2, #3 and #5) we The findings are: A. During observations 5:38pm, client #1 was on client #1's plate was chicken. Client #1's chone by staff and pulled #1's green beans and of 1/4 inch in size. Additional observations 8:03am, client #1 was on Staff B was observed to toast into a chopper and consistency. The toast plate and he consumed cheese toast moistened Review on 5/18/21 of client Program Plan (IPP) data regular diet, finely chopped and "dry foods should be with broth, gray, etc."	ive a nourishing, luding modified and liets. ot met as evidenced by: as, record reviews and failed to ensure lets for 4 of 5 audit clients are followed as indicated. sin the home on 5/18/21 at observed eating dinner, as green beans, corn and nicken was pulled off of the dapart into pieces. Client chicken were larger than as in the home on 5/19/21 at observed eating breakfast, or put a piece of cheese dimodify it into a ground awas placed on client #1's dit. At no time was the di. lient #1's Individual led 8/7/20 revealed a ped into 1/2 inch pieces be moistened as needed at the Qualified Intellectual I (QIDP) II, QIDP I and	W 4		W 460 The facility will ensure that each consum receives continuous active treatment to their Individual Program Plan. All diet or will be reviewed in regards to consistent recommended by team members and the All staff will be in-serviced on each indivIPP to include, but not limited to diet ord diet consistency. The QP/HC/Nurse will utilizing monthly inspection forms that with consist of meal observations. Random observations will be made at the facility, program and community. These observations will be documented in the FIDs random inspection app no less than 3 times per respection app no less than 3 times per respection.	support rders cy as erapist. iduals er and monitor II day ations	7-9-2021		

	CTATEMEN	T OF DEFINITION	WW				OMB NO. 0938-039		
	AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			34G091	B. WING		05/19/2021			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE, INC LAVENHAM GROUP HOME				3	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560			_	
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BF	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
		chicken and green be chopped to a 1/4 inchave been moistened order. B. During observation 12:05pm, client #3 with The hotdog had bee pieces with the meat Additional observation 5:43pm revealed clie included a chicken lead pulled off the bone a and a biscuit that was chicken had large pieces of biscuit were size. Review on 5/19/21 of 9/19/20 revealed a dimeats and other apprinch bite size pieces in pieces, be sure pieces pieces, be sure pieces. Interview on 5/19/21 of 9/19/20 revealed a dimeats and other apprinch bite size pieces in pieces, be sure pieces. Interview on 5/19/21 with Habilitation Coordinate hotdog should have been cut into 3/4 indicated by his diet of C. During observation 5:46pm, client #2 was Client #2's dinner inclied which had been pulled.	cheans should have been finely cheans should have been finely cheans. And his toast should have as indicated by his diet. In the home on 5/18/21 at was observed eating a hotdog. In cut into approximately 5 at still in the bun in each piece. In the home on 5/18/21 at ent #3 eating dinner, which have and thigh that staff had and pulled apart into pieces, is cut into 5 pieces. The eleces mixed in it, and the elect arger than 3/4 - 1 inch in for confirmed that client #3's leen serrated. With the QIDP II, QIDP I and the elect order which consists of ropriate foods cut into 16 as are completely separated. With the QIDP II, QIDP I and the electron serrated into smaller hicken and biscuit should 4 - 1 inch pieces as order. It is in the home on 5/19/21 at sobserved eating dinner, and a chicken leg and thigh did off the bone by staff and es. The pieces of chicken	W	460				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ILTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
	34G091		B. WING	S		05/40/0004		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LIFE, INC LAVENHAM GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 3700 LAVENHAM ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28560		5/19/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	Review on 5/18/21 or revealed a diet orde bite size pieces. Interview on 5/19/21 Habilitation Coordination chicken should have pieces as indicated by the pieces as indicated by the pieces as indicated by the pieces with the meat Additional observation 5:48pm revealed clie included a chicken lead to be pulled off the bone are and a biscuit that was chicken had large pieces of biscuit were size. Review on 5/18/21 of revealed a diet order other appropriate foods size pieces and sand be sure pieces are collinterview on 5/19/21 whabilitation Coordinat hotdog should have by	of client #2's IPP dated 7/1/20 r to cut foods into 3/4 - 1 inch with the QIDP II, QIDP I and after confirmed that client #2's a been cut into 3/4 - 1 inch by her diet order. Ins in the home on 5/18/21 at ras observed eating a hotdog. In cut into approximately 5 still in the bun in each piece. Ins in the home on 5/18/21 at the food of t	W 4					
		A Company of the Comp				1		



June 4, 2021

Mr. Justin Foster, MPA, QIDP Facility Survey Consultant I Division of Health Service Regulation Mental Health Licensure and Certification 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2718

Re:

Plan of Correction

LIFE, Inc. / Lavenham Group Home

Dear Mr. Foster,

Enclosed please find our written plan of correction for the recent survey at our Lavenham Group Home.

If there are questions or if additional information is needed, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you for your continuing assistance to us in the operation of our facilities.

Sincerely,

Susan P. Ayres

Director of ICF/IID Services

ART Enclosure